No lawsuits were raised against Capital Investment and Brokerage Company Ltd/Jordan, as part of the ordinary course of business as at 31

December 2021 as well as at 31 December 2020.

- The table below shows a summary of the net fair division of assets and liabilities acquired at the end of the business day on March 11,

2021:

The lawsuits raised against the Bank, as part of the ordinary course of business, amounted to JD 14,803,484 as at 31 December 2021 against

JD 25,382,777 as at 31 December 2020. According to the Bank’s management and legal counselor, the Bank will not be liable in any of these

cases, excluding a lawsuit for JD 114,796.

The lawsuits raised against  National Bank of Iraq, as part of the ordinary course of business, amounted to JD 1,517,901 as at 31 December

2021 against JD 1,499,467 as at 31 December 2020.

- During September 2020, the Group signed a non-binding and exclusive "Letter of Intent" agreement to acquire the banking business of the

129

Professional fees

Governmental Fees

other fees

Total

Purchase consideration - Cash outflow

Cash Considraction

less - balance acquired

Net Outflow of cash - investing activities

(52) Other Notes

A) Other events

B) Reclassification of comparative figures

As previously stated adjustment amount Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net 34,940,997 3,932,088 38,873,085

Intangible assets, net 11,180,010 10,525,911 21,705,921

Other assets 143,237,975   (14,457,999) 128,779,976

As previously stated adjustment amount Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net 33,151,390   (3,706,931) 29,444,459

Intangible assets, net 20,002,960   (16,651,782) 3,351,178

Other assets 124,041,194   20,358,713 144,399,907

41,781,370

119,888,013

Cash and balances with banks and central banks 119,888,013

(78,106,643)

2,701,444

- The acquired bank contributed revenue of 12.9 million Jordanian dinars for the period from the date of acquisition until December 31,

2021. If the acquisition took place on January 1, 2021, the group’s revenue for the period ending on December 31, 2021 will have an impact

of 16.6 million Jordanian dinars.

Outflow of cash to acquire, net of cash 41,781,370

- The fair value of acquired net direct credit facilities at amortized cost is 234,376,344 and the gross contractual amount for direct credit